
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 2 March 2018

Please ask for : Peter Foulsham
Scrutiny Officer

Tel: 01253 887606

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 12 March 2018 
at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 5 February 2018.

4.  Annual Community Safety Report (Pages 5 - 8)

The Head of Environmental Health and Community Safety, Neil 
Greenwood, has submitted a report, which will be presented by Mr 
Greenwood and the Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 
Portfolio Holder, Councillor Roger Berry.
Councillors will be invited to comment and ask questions.

5.  Performance - The Council's Business Plan 2017-18 (Pages 9 - 10)

The Service Director Performance and Innovation, Marianne Hesketh, 
has submitted a report, the 3rd Quarter Performance Statement 
2017/18, October – December 2017.

6.  Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2017-18 (Pages 11 - 12)

An update about the delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2017/18.

7.  Date and time of next meeting

Monday 16 April 2018 at 6pm

Public Document Pack





Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 5 February 2018 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-
Fylde.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present:
Councillors Ian Amos, Rita Amos, Emma Anderton, Howard Ballard, Colette Birch, Rob 
Fail, John Hodgkinson, John Ibison, Kerry Jones, Patsy Ormrod and Christine Smith

Officers present:

Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer

Others present:

Councillor B Birch (for agenda items 1-4)

51 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ellison, Robinson and 
Matthew Vincent.

52 Declarations of interest 

None.

53 Confirmation of minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 8 
January 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

54 Digital Transformation Task Group - draft report 

Councillor Howard Ballard, Chairman of the task group, introduced the 
group’s report and recommendations.  He confirmed that the report referred to 
the first phase of the implementation of a new committee management 
system (Modern.gov). The task group had focused specifically on the 
implementation of the system and its impact on councillors, with particular 
reference to the transition to paper-free meetings.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



In response to questions from members of the committee Cllr Ballard 
confirmed that councillors would also be involved in the second phase of the 
implementation which would consider questions about the ownership of 
devices and the potential impact on councillors’ IT allowances.  

RESOLVED that 

(i) the committee note the concerns about costings and device ownership 
that had been raised

(ii) the task group’s report be endorsed and forwarded to the Cabinet for 
their consideration.

55 Select Committee Report 

The Chairman introduced the report of the Communities and Local 
Government Select Committee on the effectiveness of local authority 
overview and scrutiny committees, for discussion.  It was noted that many of 
the recommendations were calls to Government, with an additional four aimed 
specifically at local authorities.  

The committee noted that formal training for scrutiny members was something 
that should be further encouraged.  Four members had recently attended two 
courses run by the Centre for Public Scrutiny and the need for additional 
training on questioning skills was also identified.  

The Chairman reminded members of the Centre for Public Scrutiny’s four 
principles, endorsed in the Select Committee’s report, which state that good 
scrutiny:

o Provides a constructive “critical friend” challenge;
o Amplifies the voices and concerns of the public;
o Is led by independent people who take responsibility for their role;
o Drives improvement in public services.

It was emphasized that scrutiny members should not be afraid to challenge, 
but always with better outcomes for residents in mind.

Councillors agreed that there were merits in carrying out pre-decision scrutiny 
on occasions and that the impact of scrutiny recommendations on residents 
should continue to be monitored.  

RESOLVED 

(i) That a Government response to the Select Committee’s report and 
consequent further direction from Government be awaited, and

(ii) That the Select Committee’s report be noted.

Page 2



56 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2017-18 

The committee considered a draft scoping document for the proposed task 
group on the councillors’ role in dealing with flooding events. The document 
was agreed with minor amendments.  Councillors wished to stress that, 
although the focus of the task group would be on the councillors’ role, it was 
also important to consider how relevant information was communicated to 
residents.  

Taking into account the priorities included in the 2018 update of the council’s 
Business Plan, members made the following comments about other topics 
that had been identified for their consideration for inclusion in the Overview 
and Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19:

Car parking – a report to be brought to the committee as soon as possible, 
following the completion of analysis and a report on the recent public 
consultation;
Digital Transformation Plan – an update report to be submitted to the 
committee within the next six months (it was noted that a report had been 
received by the committee in July 2017);
Maximising the return from our assets – report to the committee previously 
requested for April 2017;
Supporting a sustainable future for the fish processing industry – a report to 
the committee would be requested once the Business Plan project brief had 
been completed, with a view to setting up a task group thereafter;
Environmental crime – a task group to be convened to consider options for 
enforcement and the members’ role

RESOLVED that 

(i) The draft scoping document for a task group on the councillors’ role in 
dealing with flooding events be agreed, with minor amendments,

(ii) A task group on the councillors’ role in dealing with flooding events be 
convened,

Plans for other elements of the O&S Work Programme for 2018/19 (as 
detailed) be progressed

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.56 pm.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Annual Community Safety Report - 2017 

SCOPE 

Research and analysis for this document has been focused on the local priority areas and 

significant threats.  Multi-agency data has been used to provide an objective understanding 

of key issues. This information has been obtained on the 14th February 2018, unless stated 

otherwise.  Analysis is focused upon the Wyre CSP Priorities for 2017/18, which are: 

 

 Anti-Social Behaviour 

 Violence against the person 

 Domestic Abuse 

 Substance Misuse – Alcohol  

 Road Safety 

 

FINDINGS/SUMMARY  

 

 All crime is showing a year on year increase. 

 Violent crime has continued to increase – this is similar across Lancashire. 

 Small increase in reports of domestic abuse year to date – Wyre has the smallest 

increase across all districts within Lancashire. 

 Small reduction in alcohol related crime. 

 Similar number of ASB incidents reported during the last 2 years. 

 Performance Update (Jan – Dec 2017) 

Category 
Performance 

2017* 
Performance Description 

All Crime 
+11.4% 
(+632) 

The majority of the increases have been with violence against 
the person and vehicle cri
[...]
me Commissioners office – The Authority via the Police and Crime 

Commissioners office receive regular updates from victim services on how they 

deliver support to victims of domestic violence. In addition the Authority has applied 

for granted funding to improve the Shop Watch offer, basically we will be installing 

equipment in the CCTV office to enable shops to report crime in real time via their 

radio to the CCTV control room. It is hoped that this will reinvigorate the scheme. In 

addition we have applied for and granted funding to purchase mobile cameras which 

can be used by partners in anti-social behaviour hot spots to assist in the gathering 

of evidence. 

 

 

 

 

 

arm/o&s/cr/18/1203ng1 

Page 7

http://www.safe2travel.co.uk/more_info.asp?current_id=188


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Council Business Plan – 3rd Quarter Performance Statement  2017/18 

October– December 2017 

Summary 

The dashboard style report (attached) gives a quick reference to quarterly progress 

against the council’s business plan projects and measures, along with commentary 

where issues have been identified.  

During the period from October to December 2017 (quarter 3), good progress has 

been made. Twelve of the Business Plan projects are progressing well and the 

Commercial Strategy project has been delivered. The Local Economic Development 

Strategy project is due to commence following the planned formation of the 

Blackpool, Wyre and Fylde Economic Prosperity Board. The #DigitalWyre project 

continues to experience some issues according to intended timescales and further 

information on the project is summarised in the ‘Comments and Issues – Projects’ 

section of the attached report.  

Of the eleven performance measures reported four of the measures show an 

improvement in performance and six are either not significantly different to previous 

year’s performance, or they are not directly comparable. One measure has shown a 

decline on previous reported performance. Commentary on this is given in the 

‘Comments and Issues - Measures’ section of the report.  

Full progress information on the business plan projects and measures can be 

accessed online via the hyperlinks embedded within the report by clicking on the 

relevant project or measure title. (Please note these links do not work for the general 

public, however information will be made available on request) 

 

Report Author: Sara Ordoñez    Tel 01253 887267    sara.ordonez@wyre.gov.uk 

 

arm/o&s/cr/18/1203so1 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Marianne Hesketh,  

Service Director 

Performance and 

Innovation 

Overview & Scrutiny 12 March 2018 5 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:sara.ordonez@wyre.gov.uk


 

   BUSINESS PLAN 

2015-2019 (2017 UPDATE) QUARTER 3 
 

 Key:   

 

   G = On schedule/target;     i = no target set 
   A = Minor issues;               0 = No Information 
   R = Major issues                X = Not Started 
   B = Complete/Ended     

     
 

 Direction is based on previous year performance 
 

    Increasing (green = improvement, red = worsening) 

No significant change or comparable data unavailable 

   Decreasing (green = improvement, red=worsening) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The hyperlinks give further information on each of the projects  
and measures (this is available with council intranet access only). Further Information  
on the projects and measures is available for members of the public by request  
via mailroom@wyre.gov.uk or the Engagement Team: 01253 891000 

Projects 

We will improve economic growth, housing and employment 
through delivery of: 

 A Local Plan 

 Local Economic Development Strategy 

 

 

 
Restore the Mount and its Gardens in Fleetwood 
  
Rossall Sea Defence Scheme  

 
Enterprise Zone at Hillhouse International Business Park at 
Thornton 
  

Develop and deliver a commercial strategy 

 

[...]
C95-965B-B98D7EF04F7A%7D%26object%3DO9%3A2193%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B38B4F274-1A6B-4C95-965B-B98D7EF04F7A%7D%26object%3DO9%3A2193%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B38B4F274-1A6B-4C95-965B-B98D7EF04F7A%7D%26object%3DO9%3A2193%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://tenweb/tenweb.dll?diagram%3DOF105%26model%3D%7B38B4F274-1A6B-4C95-965B-B98D7EF04F7A%7D%26object%3DO9%3A2413%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://tenweb/tenweb.dll?diagram%3DOF105%26model%3D%7B38B4F274-1A6B-4C95-965B-B98D7EF04F7A%7D%26object%3DO9%3A2309%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B38B4F274-1A6B-4C95-965B-B98D7EF04F7A%7D%26object%3DO9%3A1276%26type%3DOBJPAGE


Page 1 of 2 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 
 

Committee Meetings 
 

(All meetings are held on Mondays starting at 6pm in committee room 2) 
 
 

Date Planned Committee agenda items 

2017 

19 June i. Election of Chairman 
ii. Election of Vice Chairman 

iii. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement 
iv. Local Plan update report 
v. O&S Work Programme 2017/18 - planning 

 

31 July i. Wyre Campaigns Plan – Marianne Hesketh attending. 
ii. Children and young people – Mark Broadhurst attending. 

iii. Digital transformation – Marianne Hesketh attending. 
 

11 
September 

i. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement 
ii. Clinical Commissioning Groups – update - Dr Tony Naughton and Mark Britton 

attending. 
iii. Also to include reference to the implementation of the Clinical Commissioning 

Groups task group.  Cllr Taylor and Mark Broadhurst invited. 
iv. Waste and recycling collection services task group – draft report.  Chairman, 

Cllr Paul Moon attending. 
v. Draft scoping document – Engaging with children and young people 

 

9 October i. Dementia in Wyre – Michele Scott attending. 
 

6 November i. Proposed fees and charges 2018/19 report – Clare James. 
ii. Cost profiles: benchmarking results 2017/18 – Clare James. 

iii. Life in Wyre task group – draft report 
 

 
11 December 

 
Meeting cancelled 
 

2018 

8 January i. Business Plan 2018/19 – Leader of the Council and Chief Executive have been 
invited. 

ii. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement (from Dec meeting) 

Item 6 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 2 

Date Planned Committee agenda items 

iii. Maximising the return from our assets – Marianne Hesketh attending. 
 

5 February i. Digital Transformation task group report 
ii. Draft scoping document – Flooding task group 

iii. Select Committee report – findings and implications  
iv. Review of draft Business Plan 2015 - 2019 (2018 update) – initial planning of 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2017/18 
 

12 March i. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement 
ii. Wyre Community Safety Partnership – annual scrutiny review  

iii. Update on Asset Management Plan.  Head of Built Environment, Maria Blundy, 
will attend (Marianne Hesketh, 8 January 2018). 

iv. Car parking consultation report 
 

16 April i. Review of task group recommendations – Food hygiene 
ii. Review of task group recommendations – Domestic abuse 

iii. Maximising the return from our assets – scoping of review (tbc) 
iv. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19 

 

 
Scrutiny task group reviews 

 
Date Format Topic 

March – July 2017 Task group - completed Waste and recycling collection services  
 

May – Sept 2017 Task group - completed 
 

Life in Wyre resident survey 

Sept 2017 – Jan 
2018 

Task group - completed Digital transformation 

Started on 
Tuesday 10 
October 2017 

Task group - ongoing Engaging with children and young people 

To start in 
March/April 2018 

Proposed task group Maximising the return from our assets 

To start March 
2018 
 

Proposed task group Flooding – the role of councillors. 

 

Updated 1 March 2018 

 

arm/o&s/cr/18/1203pf1 

Page 12


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	4 Annual Community Safety Report
	5 Performance - The Council's Business Plan 2017-18


Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 12 March 2018 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present:
Councillors Ian Amos, Rita Amos, Emma Anderton, Rob Fail, John Hodgkinson, John 
Ibison, Kerry Jones, Patsy Ormrod, Julie Robinson and Matthew Vincent

Officers present:

Neil Greenwood, Head of Environmental Health and Community Safety (for Agenda Item 
4)
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager

Others present:

None.

57 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ballard, C Birch, 
Ellison and Smith and from Councillor Berry (Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Safety Portfolio Holder) for agenda item 4.

58 Declarations of interest 

None.

59 Confirmation of minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 5 
February 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

60 Community Safety Partnership 

The Head of Environmental Health and Community Safety, Neil Greenwood, 
submitted a report to enable the committee to undertake its annual scrutiny of 
the Community Safety Partnership. He said that the Neighbourhood Services 
and Community Safety Portfolio Holder (Cllr Roger Berry) was, unfortunately, 
unable to attend because he was at a Police and Crime Panel meeting.



Neil Greenwood referred to the summary of crime and anti-social behaviour 
figures for 2017, set out in the first part of the report and highlighted the main 
findings and trends revealed. He also referred to the activities of the 
Community Partnership in 2017 under each of the headings listed in the 
second part of the report.

In response to questions from members of the Committee, Neil Greenwood 
provided more information on some of the activities of the Community Safety 
Partnership and the crime figures, as follows:

- Use of CCTV: Wyre Council officers were about to start trialling the use of 
cameras (similar to the “camera traps” used by wildlife photographers), in 
locations where anti-social behaviour was taking place. He said that it 
could potentially be used to target hotspots including fly tipping. The 
potential use of personal body cameras by Council officers was also 
being considered.

- Sale of alcohol to under 18s: Test purchases had been undertaken at ten 
off-licences in Wyre and one licence had been revoked by the Licensing 
Committee as a result, although sales were currently continuing pending 
an appeal.

- The reasons for increases in the categories of crime with higher figures 
were unclear, although crimes related to the malicious use of social media 
had increased locally.

- Multi-agency working was taking place more regularly and was effective. 
Wyre had a strong working relationship with the police.

RESOLVED that the report and the comments of the Head of Environmental 
Health and Community Safety be noted.

61 Performance - The Council's Business Plan 2017-18 

The Service Director Performance and Innovation, Marianne Hesketh, 
submitted a report, the 3rd Quarter Performance Statement 2017/18, October 
– December 2017.  

The Chairman said, in response to a comment from Cllr R Amos about the 
low figure of actual affordable dwelling completions in Quarter 3, that 
completion figure would need to be reviewed over a longer period, before 
drawing conclusions.

Cllr Fail referred to an amendment he had proposed at the Council meeting 
on 8 March 2018 to include additional priorities, projects and measures 
relating to improved transport connectivity and open space in the Business 
Plan update for 2018/19. Although the amendment had not been approved by 
the Council he suggested that the types of measures he had proposed should 
be considered again by the Service Director Performance and Innovation at 
the earliest opportunity. The Chairman pointed out that a draft version of the 
Business Plan update for 2018/19 had been submitted to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 8 January and the contents had been endorsed. He said 
that the any suggestions for major changes of the type suggested by Cllr Fail 



should have been raised for discussion at that time. If Cllr Fail wanted further 
consideration to be given to his suggestions, he would need to raise them 
again when the contents of the new Business Plan for the period beyond April 
2019 were first considered.

RESOLVED that the current position be noted.

62 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2017-18 

The Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, Roy Saunders, referred to 
the Committee’s work programme for 2017/18, which had been submitted 
with the agenda. He said the reports the update on the Asset Management 
Plan and progress on the Digital Transformation Plan, originally listed for this 
meeting, would now be submitted to the April meeting. The car parking 
consultation report would also hopefully be completed in time for submission 
to that meeting. He said that a meeting of the Flooding Task Group had, 
unfortunately, had to be postponed because of the extended absence on jury 
service of Peter Foulsham. New dates for that and other current task groups 
would be arranged when he returned. The next meeting of the Engaging with 
Children and Young People Task Group would be taking place, as planned, 
on 26 March.

RESOLVED that the current position be noted.

63 Date and time of next meeting 

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the committee be held at 6pm on 
Monday 16 April 2018 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.45 pm.


